

No. 22-166

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GERALDINE TYLER, PETITIONER

*v.*

HENNEPIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant*

*Attorney General*

DAVID A. HUBBERT

*Deputy Assistant Attorney*

*General*

CURTIS E. GANNON

*Deputy Solicitor General*

ERICA L. ROSS

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

ALISA B. KLEIN

JENNIFER M. RUBIN

KEVIN J. KENNEDY

GEOFFREY J. KLIMAS

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of Argument .....	6
Argument:	
I. Petitioner plausibly alleges that respondents engaged in a compensable taking by obtaining absolute title to property more valuable than her tax debt .....	9
A. The government’s collection of delinquent taxes and associated interest, penalties, and costs does not constitute a taking.....	9
B. Tax-collection authority did not entitle respondents to take absolute title to property more valuable than petitioner’s tax debt .....	12
C. Historical practice indicates that taking absolute title to property more valuable than a tax debt requires compensation.....	15
D. This Court’s decisions support the same conclusion .....	19
E. Petitioner bears the burden of demonstrating her entitlement to just compensation on remand.....	23
II. The retention of sale proceeds in excess of petitioner’s tax debt did not constitute a “fine” subject to the Excessive Fines Clause .....	25
A. The Excessive Fines Clause applies only to punitive actions.....	25
B. Minnesota’s tax forfeiture program is non-punitive .....	28
Conclusion .....	33

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Acadia Tech., Inc. v. United States</i> , 458 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Ainsworth v. Dean</i> , 21 N.H. 400 (1850) .....	15
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....	26
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	10, 13
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	26, 27, 29-32
<i>Avery v. Rose</i> , 15 N.C. (4 Dev.) 549 (1834) .....	15
<i>Bauman v. Ross</i> , 167 U.S. 548 (1897) .....	24
<i>Bennett v. Hunter</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 326 (1870) .....	19-21
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996) .....	10
<i>Brown v. Legal Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) .....	10, 13, 24
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989) .....	25, 31
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974) .....	11
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	10
<i>Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy R.R. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897) .....	1, 9
<i>County of Mobile v. Kimball</i> , 102 U.S. 691 (1881) .....	11
<i>Dobbins’s Distillery v. United States</i> , 96 U.S. 395 (1878) .....	11
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	10
<i>Griffin v. Mixon</i> , 38 Miss. 424 (1860) .....	18
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	14
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938) .....	28
<i>Houck v. Little River Drainage Dist.</i> , 239 U.S. 254 (1915) .....	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997) .....	29, 30
<i>Hurtado v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 578 (1973) .....	10
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	12
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	14
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	11, 13
<i>Martin v. Snowden</i> , 59 Va. (18 Gratt.) 100 (1868), aff'd <i>sub. nom. Bennett v. Hunter</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 326 (1870).....	16, 17
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956) .....	6, 8, 22, 23
<i>O'Brien v. Coulter</i> , 2 Blackf. 421 (Ind. 1831) .....	18
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934) .....	24
<i>One Lot Emerald Cut Stones &amp; One Ring v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 409 U.S. 232 (1972).....	11
<i>The Palmyra</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 1 (1827).....	11
<i>Paradissiotis v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	13
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020) .....	12, 24
<i>Stead's Executors v. Course</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 403 (1808) .....	15
<i>Tiernan v. Wilson</i> , 6 Johns. Ch. 411 (N.Y. Ch. 1822).....	18
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) .....	1, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....	25-28, 30, 32
<i>United States v. Cors</i> , 337 U.S. 325 (1949) .....	24
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979).....	23

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989), abrogated by <i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	29
<i>United States v. Jalaram, Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 110 U.S. 146 (1884).....	8, 21
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 104 U.S. 216 (1881) .....	21
<i>United States ex rel. TVA v. Powelson</i> , 319 U.S. 266 (1943).....	24
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	13
<i>Wooddye v. Baily</i> (1595) 74 Eng. Rep. 1027 (Q.B.) .....	18
Constitution, statutes, and regulation:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I (Necessary and Proper Clause) .....	21
Amend. V.....	1, 6, 8, 9, 11
Double Jeopardy Clause.....	11, 28, 29
Due Process Clause.....	22
Just Compensation Clause .....	2, 7, 10, 21
Amend. VIII.....	25, 30
Excessive Fines Clause.....	1, 2, 5, 8, 9, 25, 26, 30
Amend. XIV .....	9
§ 1 (Equal Protection Clause) .....	22
Act of July 14, 1798, ch. 75, § 13, 1 Stat. 601 .....	15, 16
Act of Aug. 5, 1861, ch. 45, 12 Stat. 292:	
§ 8, 12 Stat. 294.....	19
§ 36, 12 Stat. 304.....	20
Act of June 7, 1862, ch. 98, § 4, 12 Stat. 423 .....	20
18 U.S.C. 982(a)(1).....	27
21 U.S.C. 881(a)(4).....	26
21 U.S.C. 881(a)(7).....	26

VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
26 U.S.C. 6331 .....	2
26 U.S.C. 6334(a)(13)(A)-(B) .....	2
26 U.S.C. 6334(e)(1) .....	2
26 U.S.C. 6335 .....	2
26 U.S.C. 6337 .....	2
26 U.S.C. 6342(a) .....	2
26 U.S.C. 6342(b) .....	2
26 U.S.C. 7403 .....	2
31 U.S.C. 5316(a)(1)(A).....	27
31 U.S.C. 5322(a) .....	27
1 Del. Laws 1259-1260, §§ 25-26 (1796) .....	15
1791 Ga. Laws 9 .....	15
1845 Ill. Laws 13, § 51 .....	17
1860 Iowa Code Tit. VI, § 766 .....	17
1799 Ky. Acts 89, § 18.....	15
1801 Ky. Acts 77:	
p. 79, § 4.....	16
p. 80, § 5.....	16
1869 La. Acts 159, § 63 .....	17
1836 Me. Laws 325, § 4.....	17
1786 Mass. Acts 358.....	15
1860 Minn. Laws 58, § 23.....	17
Minn Stat. (2014):	
ch. 272:	
§ 272.31 .....	2
ch. 273:	
§ 273.01 .....	2
ch. 279:	
§ 279.01 .....	2
§ 279.03(1).....	2

VIII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
§ 279.05 .....	3
§ 279.09 .....	3
§ 279.091 .....	3
§ 279.092 .....	2
§ 279.16 .....	3
§ 279.18 .....	3
ch. 280:	
§ 280.01 .....	3
§ 280.41 .....	3
§ 280.43 .....	3
ch. 281:	
§ 281.01 .....	3
§ 281.02 .....	3
§ 281.17 .....	3
§ 281.18 .....	3
ch. 282 .....	3
§ 282.05 .....	3
§ 282.07 .....	3
§ 282.08(1)-(3) .....	3
§ 282.08(4) .....	4
§ 282.241(1) .....	3
1791 N.H. Laws 296 .....	15
1801 N.Y. Laws 498-499, § XVII .....	15
1792 N.C. Sess. Laws 23, § V .....	15
1822 Ohio Laws 23:	
p. 27, § 7 .....	17
p. 28, § 10 .....	17
1787 Vt. Acts & Resolves 125 .....	15
1790 Va. Acts ch. V:	
§ II .....	16

IX

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
§ V .....	16
26 C.F.R. 301.6342-1(b) .....	2
Miscellaneous:	
Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Treatise on The Law of Tax Titles</i> (2d ed. 1893) .....	17
Robert S. Blackwell, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Power to Sell Land for the Non-Payment of Taxes</i> (2d ed. 1864).....	19
W.H. Burroughs, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation as Imposed by the States and their Municipalities, or Other Subdivisions, and as Exercised by the Government of the United States, Particularly in the Customs and Internal Revenue</i> (1877).....	17
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation, Including the Law of Local Assessments</i> (1876) .....	18, 19
Hudson & Goodwin, <i>Acts and Laws of the State of Connecticut in America</i> (1796) .....	15
3 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (1803) .....	16
